

Nebraska Worker's Compensation Claim Kit



Table of Contents

- Table of Contents
- Easy Online Claim Reporting Instructions
- First Report of Alleged Occupational Injury or Illness
- General Instructions
- AmTrust Pharmacy Network First Fill Cards
- Return to Work A Great Idea
- Notice of Employee's Right to Choose a Doctor
- Rights & Obligations under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Law
- Statement of Wages/Salary



EASY ONLINE CLAIMS REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS

By logging into AmTrust's web portal, policyholders can access a wide variety of account information including the ability to report injuries online. The following instructions will help get you started.

First Time Portal Access:

- 1. Go to www.amtrustnorthamerica.com
- 2. In the upper right corner of the home page, click "LOGIN"
- 3. In the subsequent AmTrust Online drop-down box, click the word "Register"
- 4. On the following screen, enter your policy number, zip code and the security code that appears on that screen and click "**Enter**" at the bottom right of the screen
- 5. Enter your email address, user name and password to complete the registration process
- 6. After completing the registration process, go back to <u>www.amtrustnorthamerica.com</u> and log in

Reporting of New Injuries:

- 1. Go to www.amtrustnorthamerica.com
- 2. Log in to "AmTrust Online"
- 3. Click the "**Claims**" icon in the upper middle of your screen to view the screen that lists your policies
- 4. Click "**View**" next to the policy for which you wish to enter a claim. This brings you to the policy detail screen
- 5. Click on "First Reports" in the upper left corner
- 6. On the next screen, click "Add" to view the "New First Report of Injury" screen
- 7. Click "**Use WebForm**." This brings you to the screen where you will enter all of the detailed information about the injury/injured worker
- 8. When finished entering all of the data, click "**Submit**" and this report will channel into our intake center to be set up and assigned to a claims adjuster
- 9. Return to the "First Reports" screen and you will see the claim number for the report entered
- 10. When finished, click on "Return to Listing"

For ID/Password issues or if you receive error messages while using this application, please contact our help desk at <u>help.desk@amtrustgroup.com</u> or call 866.427.6150. Please be sure to specify that you are an AmTrust policyholder and provide your AmTrust Online ID.



Helpful Hints:

- •. "Time Employee Began Work" and "Time of Occurrence" must be entered in military time
- •. Enter the hours in the first box and the minutes in the second box
- •. All dates must be entered as two-digit day, two-digit month and four-digit year, i.e.: XX/XX/XXXX
- For PEOs, in the "Location Address" box, please include the PEO client name and address of the applicable PEO client location. If there is a location code/number, specify in the "Location #" box
- If during the entry of a claim you must exit the application, first click on "Save as Draft" and you may return to it later by going back into the "First Reports" screen and clicking on "In Progress"

For ID/Password issues or if you receive error messages while using this application, please contact our help desk at <u>help.desk@amtrustgroup.com</u> or call 866.427.6150. Please be sure to specify that you are an AmTrust policyholder and provide your AmTrust Online ID.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

AmTrust North America Claims Department

Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court First Report of Alleged Occupational Injury or Illness

				Emp	loyer					
Employer FEIN		{	SIC Code		Report Purpose_	OSH	A Log Case			
Employer Name(s)					Insured Name (If different from em	ployer nan	ne)		
Address										
					Insured Address	s (If different)	Lo	cation		
City								cation		
State Zip Code		Phone								
			Ins	suranc	e Carrier					
Carrier FEIN					Administrator Fl	EIN				
Name					Claim Administ	rator (Name, addres	s & phone	number)		
Address P.O. BOX										
Audress										
City_CLEVELAND										
State_OH Zip Code	44101	Phone 888-	239-3909				<i></i>			
					Self Insured Check if	Claim Administrate	or Claim #_			
Policy Period: From.					Appropriate	Jurisdiction Claim #				
Insurance Carrier/Self-I	nsured Code #				Insured Report #			Jurisdi	ction	
				Empl	loyee					
Name (Last, First, Mid	'dle)				Full Pay for DO Salary Continue	I Yes I No I ad Yes I No I	Number Worked Pe	of Days erWeek		K Male □ Female □
Address					Number of Depe		Occupati	onal Job Title		
						Wage \$				
City					Married 🗖	Hourly	Occupational Code			
State Zip Code	·	Phone			Separated Unmarried Unknown	Daily □ Weekly □ Bi-Weekly □	NCCI Class Code Date Employee Began			
Date of Birth	Social Security	Number	Date Hired				Work-Related Duties			
			00011	rropor	/Treatmen	Monthly	Employment Status FT PT Other		Other 🗖	
Date of Injury/Illness		Time Employee			Time of Occurre	-	Last	Work Date		8-14-52-62
			0	AM 🗖 PM 🗖	(Cannot be dete	AM				
Where Did Injury/Illnes	s Occur?					ss Occur On Employ			NUMBER	
County Date Employer Notified		State Date Disability	Zip / Began		Date Returned t	Yes 🗖	IfFa	ntal, Give Date	lo 🗖 of Death	1
Turne of Laboratory (Tillions of										
Type of Injury/Illness (B	riefly describe the i	nature of the injury	or illness; e.g. lace	rations to f	forearm)					Nature of Injury Code
Part of Body Affected (1	ndicate the part of	the body affected by	, the injury/illness;	e.g. right f	forearm, lowerback;	and how it was affected	d)			Part of Body Code
How Injury/Illness Occu	arred (Describe act	vivity and tools, mate	erials, equipment th	ie employee	e was using; how inj	jury occurred)				Cause of
										Injury Code
Treatment: First aid by	treatment □ En employer □ Ho	ospitalized overni	□ Future m ight □ medical/	lost	ame of physician	or other health care	provider:			
Minor clinic Date Administrator Noti		ospitalized > 24 ho parer's Name, Titl							Data Dr	anarad
		parer s realite, Illi	te and i none						Date Pr	epared

NWCC Form 1 Revised 12/2011

General Instructions

Underlined items are mandatory fields. A first report of injury or illness submitted without this information will be returned unfiled.

Employer:

- Employer FEIN the employer/insured's Federal Employer's Identification Number.
- SIC Code Standard Identification Classification code which represents the nature of the employer's business.
- Report Purpose defines the specific purpose of the transaction (examples: original = 00; cancel = 01; change = 02; denial = 04; correction = CO).
- OSHA Log Case # --- the Log Case number required for reporting to OSHA.
- <u>Employer Name</u> include all business names/doing business as (dba).
- Address (including city,state, and zip code) the address of the employer's actual location where the employee was employed at the time of the injury.

Insurance Carrier:

- Carrier FEIN carrier's Federal Employer's Identification Number.
- Administrator FEIN administrator's Federal Employer's Identification Number.
- <u>Name</u> the workers' compensation insurer, approved self insured, or intergovernmental risk management pool.
- · Address -- address, city, state and zip code of insurer.
- Phone phone number of insurer.
- Claim Administrator (name, address, & phone) enter the name, address and phone number of the carrier, third party administrator, risk management pool, or selfinsurer responsible for administering the claims, if different from carrier information.
- Policy # the number assigned to the contract/policy for that employer.
- · Policy Period the effective and expiration dates of the contract/policy.

Employee:

- · Name give full name as shown on payroll (avoid initials if possible).
- · Address address, city, state and zip code of employee.
- Social Security Number. The social security number must be provided. This is mandatory pursuant to Neb.Rev.Stat. §48-144, Rule 29 of the Workers' Compensation Court Rules of Procedure, and Section 7(a)(2)(B) of the Privacy Act of 1974. The social security number is used by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court for purposes of verifying the identity of the employee and administering the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act. It is a unique identifier and is needed because of the number of persons who have similar names and birth dates, and whose identities can only be distinguished by social security number. The social security number may also be shared with claims handling entities for purposes of processing a claim for workers' compensation benefits and verifying the identity of the claimant.
- · Date of Birth the date the injured worker was born.
- Date Hired the date the injured worker began his/her employment with the employer.
- · Full Pay for DOI (date of injury) check one.
- Salary Continued check one.

Occurrence/Treatment:

- <u>Date of Injury/Illness</u> date on which the accident occurred (only one date of injury per form).
- Time Employee Began Work -- time employee began work for that date.
- Time of Occurrence time of day the injury occurred.
- · Last Work Date the last paid work day prior to the initial date of disability.
- · Where Did Injury/Illness Occur -- complete county, state, and zip code.
- Did Injury/Illness Occur On Employer's Premises --- check one.
- Date Employer Notified the date that the injury was reported to a representative of the employer.
- Date Disability Began if not disabled answer none and skip questions.
- Date Returned to Work if injured has returned to work, complete this question.
- If Fatal, Give Date of Death, (date employee died as a result of the work-related injury.)
- <u>Type of Injury/Illness</u> describe the nature of injury.

- · Phone phone number at the employer's facility.
- Insured Name (if different from employer) the named insured on the policy or the financially responsible self-insured employer.
- Insured Address (if different from employer) mailing address of the insured.
- Location a code defined by the insured/employer which is used to identify the employer's location.
- Insurance Carrier/Self Insured Code # for insurance carriers, the number assigned by the Nat'l Assn. of Insurance Commissioners. For self-insured employers, the code number assigned by the court.
- <u>Self Insured</u> check if appropriate.
- <u>Claim Administrator Claim #</u>— identifies a specific claim within a claim administrator's claims processing system.
- Jurisdiction Claim # number assigned by the court when the initial First Report is accepted.
- Insured Report # a number used by the insured to identify a specific claim.
- Jurisdiction the governing body or territory whose statutes apply (NE).
- Number of Days Worked Per Week the number of the employee's regularly scheduled work days per week.
- Sex check one.
- Number of Dependents the number of dependents as defined by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act.
- Marital Status check one.
- Wage check one and state wage.
- Occupational Job Title the primary occupation of the claimant at the time of the accident.
- Occupational Code Standard Occupational Classification code used to identify the primary occupation of the employee at the time of the accident.
- NCCI Code The identifying number for an occupational classification.
- Date Employee Began Work-Related Duties date pertaining to employee's present occupation.
- Employment Status check one.
- Nature of Injury Code the code which corresponds to the nature of the injury sustained by the employee.
- Part of Body Affected the part of the body to which the employee sustained injury.
- Part of Body Code the code which corresponds to the Part of the body to which the employee sustained injury.
- <u>How Injury/Illness Occurred</u> a free-form description of how the accident occurred and the resulting injuries.
- <u>Cause of Injury Code</u> the code that corresponds to the cause of injury.
- Initial Treatment check one.
- Name of physician or other health care provider provide name of physician or other health care provider that treated employee for injury.
- Date Administrator Notified the date the claim administrator who is processing the claim received notice of the loss or occurrence.
- · Form Preparer's Name, Title and Phone.



Optum PO Box 152539 Tampa, FL 33684-2539

MAKING IT EASY... TO GET WORKERS' COMPENSATION PRESCRIPTIONS FILLED.

Optum has been chosen to manage your workers' compensation pharmacy benefits for your employer or their insurer. Below is your First Fill card that will allow you to receive your injury-related prescriptions at your local pharmacy. Please fill out the card based on the instructions below.

Injured Employee:



If you need a prescription filled for a work-related injury or illness, go to an Optum Tmesys® network pharmacy. Give this temporary card to the pharmacist. The pharmacist will fill your prescription at low or no cost to you.

=,+

If your workers' compensation claim is accepted, you will receive a more permanent pharmacy card in the mail. Please use that card for other work-related injury or illness prescriptions. Questions? Need Help?

		R	x		
Г	,	_	_		
L	1			L	
L	T		L	L	

Most pharmacies, including Walgreens, our preferred provider, and all major chains, are included in the network. To find a network pharmacy call 1-866-599-5426 or visit tmesys.com.

	AmTrust North America An AmTrust Francia Company
NORKERS' COMPENSATIOI	N PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM
CARRIER/TPA	EMPLOYER
INJURED WORKER NAME	
Please provide directly to Pharma	ıcist
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	DATE OF INJURY (YYMMDD)
	d to the pharmacy to receive medication for pharmacy: tmesys.com.
your work-related injury. To locate a p	, ,

the date of injury and SSN combined as follows: YYMMDD123456789. Tmesys is the designated PBM for this patient. **Tmesys Pharmacy Help Desk** 1-800-964-2531 NDC Envoy **RxBIN** 004261 or 002538 **RxPCN** CAL or Envoy Acct. # FF GROUP

Attention Pharmacists: Enter RxBIN, RxPCN and GROUP. Member ID # format is

NOTE: This First Fill card is only valid for your workers' compensation injury or illness.



The following entities comprise the Optum Workers Compensation and Auto No Fault division: PMSI, LLC, dba Optum Workers Compensation Services of Florida; Progressive Medical, LLC, dba Optum Workers Compensation Services of Ohio; Cypress Care, Inc. dba Optum Workers Compensation Services of Georgia; Healthcare Solutions, Inc., dba Optum Healthcare Solutions of Georgia; Settlement Solutions, LLC, dba Optum Settlement Solutions; Procura Management, Inc., dba Optum Managed Care Services; Modern Medical, dba Optum Workers Compensation Medical Services, collectively and individually referred as "Optum."





HACEMOS MÁS SENCILLO... EL ABASTECIMIENTO DE LAS RECETAS MÉDICAS DEL PROGRAMA DE COMPENSACIÓN POR ACCIDENTES LABORALES.

Optum ha sido elegido para administrar los beneficios farmacéuticos de su programa de compensación por accidentes laborales para su empleador o su asegurador. Más adelante incluimos su tarjeta First Fill que le permitirá recibir las recetas médicas relacionadas con su lesión en su farmacia local. Llene esta tarjeta siguiendo las instrucciones que se indican a continuación.

Empleado lesionado:

Si necesita que se le abastezca su receta médica para una lesión o enfermedad relacionada con su trabajo, visite una farmacia de la red Optum Tmesys[®]. Entregue esta tarjeta temporal al farmacéutico. El farmacéutico abastecerá su receta médica bajo costo o sin costo alguno.

Si se acepta su reclamación del programa de compensación por accidentes laborales, recibirá una tarjeta permanente por correo. Use esa tarjeta para otras recetas médicas de lesiones o enfermedades relacionadas con su trabajo.

La mayoría de farmacias, incluyendo Walgreens, nuestro proveedor preferido, y todas las grandes cadenas de farmacias, forman parte de la red. Para encontrar una farmacia de la red, llame al 1-866-599-5426 o visite tmesys.com.

¿Tiene alguna pregunta? ¿Necesita ayuda?

1-866-599-5426

	Ň
WORKERS' COMPENSATION PR	ESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM
PORTADORA	EMPLEADOR
Nombre del trabajador i esionado	
Please provide directly to Pharmacist	
NUMERO DE SEGURO SOCIAL	FECHA DE ALA LESION (AAMMDD)
Aviso para el titular de la tarjeta: Presente medicamentos para la lesión relacionada co visite tmesys.com.	

Attention Pharmacists: Enter RxBIN, RxPCN and GROUP. Member ID # format is the date of injury and SSN combined as follows: YYMMDD123456789.

Tmesys is the designated PBM for this patient.

Tmesys Pharmacy Help Desk 1-800-964-2531

RxBIN RxPCN GROUP	NDC 004261 or CAL or FF		<u>Envoy</u> 002538 Envoy Acct. #	

NOTA: Esta tarjeta First Fill solo es válida para una lesión o enfermedad cubierta por su programa de compensación por accidentes laborales.



Empleador:

Inmediatamente después de recibir un aviso sobre una lesión, llene la información antes indicada y entregue este formulario al empleado.

The following entities comprise the Optum Workers Compensation and Auto No Fault division: PMSI, LLC, dba Optum Workers Compensation Services of Florida; Progressive Medical, LLC, dba Optum Workers Compensation Services of Ohio; Cypress Care, Inc. dba Optum Workers Compensation Services of Georgia; Healthcare Solutions, Inc., dba Optum Healthcare Solutions of Georgia; Settlement Solutions, LLC, dba Optum Settlement Solutions; Procura Management, Inc., dba Optum Managed Care Services; Modern Medical, dba Optum Workers Compensation Medical Services, collectively and individually referred as "Optum."



RETURN-TO-WORK; A GREAT IDEA

We at the AmTrust Group, are convinced that an employer who provides light, or restricted work for injured employees, enjoys numerous benefits. This is not just an opinion, it's something we see day in and day out. Consider:

- Unless an injured worker returns to the workplace within 60 days, chances of him/her ever returning drop dramatically. (resulting in a very expensive permanent disability situation.)
- After 6 months away from the workplace, only 50% chance of return.
- After 12 months, only a 10% chance of return.

Some Return-to Work Benefits Include:

- "Test" of malingering potential. Injured employees who refuse light duty are more prone to being malingerers.
- Opportunity for employer to demonstrate true concern for workers' well-being.
- Promotion of rehabilitation and recovery.
- Lower medical and rehabilitation costs.
- Productivity.
- Morale improvement for the injured worker.
- Ability for the employer to monitor the injured employee's recovery progress.
- Decrease of WC claims costs, with resultant downstream WC premium savings.

(Notice we're not just talking about 'feel-good' issues, but also hard dollars !)

Some common misconceptions (and truths) about Return-to-Work / Light Duty:

Misconception: We've already got too many "programs" around here, and don't need any more paper.

Truth: While it is true a written, planned program works best, in many cases a Light Duty "program" can be nothing more than a management understanding of the benefits and principles of Return-to-Work, how it works, and the commitment to 'just do it', when light-duty recommendations are made by WC physicians.

Misconception: It will get me into an Americans With Disabilities (ADA) "situation".

Truth: Light-duty and ADA "reasonable accommodation" are two entirely separate issues. Generally, light duty is a temporary assignment, for a relatively short period. ADA accommodations are made for serious, permanent disabilities that impair major life activities.

Misconception: I'll have to devise a whole new job each time an employee needs light duty.

Truth: The vast majority of light-duty restrictions require accommodating only one or two factors, such as "no lifting over 10 pounds", or the like. In many cases, if you break the jobs down into individual **tasks**, you'll see that only one or two tasks within the employee's normal job are affected, and can be handled in some other way.

Misconception: Once an employee gets into a "cushy" light-duty job, s/he'll never leave it, and I'll be stuck with it.

Truth: Light duty is always defined by, and monitored by the attending physician. An employee on light duty is periodically monitored by the physician for improvement, and is released for full-duty as soon as medically indicated.

Misconception: We're a union company. Our union won't allow us to pay lower rates, or move employees between classifications, or between bargaining groups.

Truth: Any Local that objects to a Return-to-Work program should be referred to its national body for guidance. Return to Work is universally recognized as a very positive influence on an injured worker (as well as benefiting the employer). Labor unions, whose major purpose for existence is the benefit of the workers they represent, should not only "tolerate" Return-to-Work programs, but enthusiastically promote, and assist in such programs' implementation and operation. It is strongly suggested that management approach labor representatives to solicit their input, and assistance in making Return to Work a positive force in your workplace.

Misconception: I might be willing to place a worker in a light-duty position, but I can't afford pay them their full pay, for the decreased productivity.

Truth: Talk to your WC insuror's claims professional. In many cases, states' WC plans provide for "make-up" pay to replace some, or all of the injured employees' decreased earnings. The goal of getting them back to the workplace, and doing some productive work is that important!

NOTICE TO EMPLOYER: Give this form to the injured worker as soon as possible AFTER each injury.

EMPLOYEE MAY CHOOSE

When you are injured at work, you may have the right to choose a doctor to treat you.

If your employer gives you notice of this right following the accident, your choice of doctor is limited to a doctor who has treated you or an immediate family member before the injury.

- You must choose as soon as possible after your employer gives you this notice.
- If you have such a doctor and want that doctor to treat you for your work injury, you must tell your employer the name of the doctor.
- You can use the *Choice of Doctor Designation Form* below to record the name of the doctor you choose.
- · Immediate family members are your spouse, children, parents, stepchildren, and stepparents.
- · If your employer asks, you or your family member must give your employer written permission to verify prior treatment.

If it is an emergency, get the treatment you need, then tell your employer the name of your doctor.

You may choose any doctor to perform major surgery or an amputation, if that treatment is recommended.

Once you choose your doctor, you may not change doctors unless your employer agrees or the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court orders a change. A referral made by the chosen doctor is not a change.

If your claim is denied, you may choose any doctor. You will be responsible for the medical bills unless your employer is later found liable for the claim.

If you choose a doctor outside the community where you live or work, and a doctor is available in a closer community, you will not receive mileage reimbursement.

EMPLOYER MAY CHOOSE

If you were notified, but do not choose a doctor who treated you or a family member before the accident, YOUR EMPLOYER HAS THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE YOUR DOCTOR.

If you were notified, but you or your family member do not give permission for your employer to verify prior treatment with the doctor you choose, YOUR EMPLOYER HAS THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE YOUR DOCTOR.

EMPLOYEE CONFIRMATION OF NOTICE

My employer has informed me of the right to choose a doctor.

[EMPLOYEE NAME]

[EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE]

[DATE OF NOTICE]

EMPLOYER CONFIRMATION OF NOTICE

I have informed my employee of the right to choose a doctor.

[EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVE NAME]

[EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE]

[DATE OF NOTICE]

CHOICE OF DOCTOR DESIGNATION FORM

choose the following doctor to treat me for the work-related injury I had on		. I certify that this doctor has treated me or
mmediate family member before the work-related injury.	[DATE OF INJURY]	

[DOCTOR NAME]

i

[DOCTOR ADDRESS, IF KNOWN]

[DATE]

[EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE]

OR (Indicate your reason(s) for not choosing a doctor)

I do not have a doctor who has treated me or an immediate family member before this injury.

I have received notice of my right to choose a doctor, but I do not wish to choose a doctor who has treated me or an immediate family member.

[EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE]

Rights & Obligations under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Law



What is workers' compensation?

Workers' compensation in Nebraska is designed to provide certain benefits to employees who sustain injury by accident or occupational disease arising out of and in the course of their employment, and who are not willfully negligent at the time of the injury.

It should not be confused with unemployment compensation, Social Security disability benefits, health and accident insurance, or other disability benefit plans provided by the employer.

The Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act, found at *Section 48-101 to Section 48-1,118 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes*, is the exclusive remedy of the injured employee if the employer has satisfied its legal obligation to secure payment of compensation under the act. Typically this is done by obtaining a workers' compensation insurance policy. In exchange for the right to receive workers' compensation benefits from the employer, an employee forfeits his or her right to file a civil action against the employer for damages for work-related injuries or illnesses.

Who is covered by the workers' compensation law?

The Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act applies to the State of Nebraska, to every governmental agency created by it, and to every employer in the state employing one or more employees in the regular trade, business, profession, or vocation of the employer. Thus, virtually all employees are covered by the workers' compensation law including employees of private industry, state and local government, part-time employees, minors, and employees of charitable organizations.

There are a few exceptions:

- (1) Federal employees, railroad employees, most volunteers, and independent contractors are not covered under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act.
- (2) Household domestic servants and some employees of agricultural operations are covered under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act only if the employer elects to provide worker's compensation insurance for them.

Employers engaged in an agricultural operation are exempt from providing workers' compensation insurance coverage if they employ only related employees. Agricultural employers who employ unrelated employees are also exempt unless in a calendar year they employ 10 or more unrelated, full-time employees, on each working day for 13 calendar weeks (consecutive or not). The act applies to an employer 30 days after the 13th week. An employer exempt from the act may elect to provide workers' compensation coverage for its employees. Every exempt employer who does not elect to provide workers' compensation insurance coverage must give all employees written notice at the time of hiring or at any time more than 30 calendar days prior to the time of injury that they will not be covered by the act, that they will not be compensated under the act if they are injured on the job or suffer an occupational disease, and that they should plan accordingly. The notice must be signed by the unrelated employee and retained by the employer. Failure to provide this notice subjects an employer to liability under the act for any unrelated employee to whom such notice was not given.

(3) Self-employed individuals, sole proprietors, partners, and limited liability company members who are actually engaged in the business on a substantially full-time basis may elect to be covered under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act. To elect coverage such a person must file a written election with the insurer from whom workers' compensation insurance coverage is obtained.

- (4) Executive officers of Nebraska corporations who own 25 percent or more of the corporation's common stock are not considered employees of the corporation under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act unless they elect to be covered. To elect coverage, a corporate officer must file such election in writing with the workers' compensation insurer and the corporate secretary (not with the court).
- (5) Executive officers of Nebraska nonprofit corporations who receive annual compensation of \$1,000.00 or less from the corporation are not considered employees of the corporation under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act unless they elect to be covered. To elect coverage such officers must file a written election with the workers' compensation insurer and the corporate secretary (not with the court).

When is an employee entitled to Nebraska workers' compensation benefits?

An injured employee who is covered by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act may obtain benefits if:

- (1) the injury was caused by an accident or disease that arose out of and in the course of his or her employment;
- (2) the employee was not willfully negligent at the time of the injury;
- (3) the employment was in the usual course of the trade, business, profession, or occupation of the employer; and
- (4) the injury occurred in Nebraska; or

the employer was performing work in Nebraska or the employment was principally localized within this state, whether or not the injury occurred in Nebraska; or

the contract of hire was made in Nebraska and the employer was engaged in business or performing work in Nebraska, whether or not the injury occurred in Nebraska.

If an employee dies as a result of a work-related injury, the employee's dependents may also be entitled to benefits under the act.

To what benefits is an employee entitled?

A. Medical Benefits

The employer/insurer is liable for all reasonable medical and hospital services, appliances, prescribed drugs, prosthetic devices, and other supplies that are necessary as the result of a work-related injury. Expenses for medical travel may be paid in some instances.

There are rules about whether the employee or employer chooses the doctor. The employee has the right to select a physician who has maintained the medical records of the employee (or an immediate family member) when the employer notifies the employee of this right. If the employee does not have or does not choose such a physician, then the employer may select the physician. The initial choice of physician, when chosen by the employee or employee after the employer notifies the employee of the right to choose, can only be changed when both the employee and the employer agree on the change or the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court orders the change. If the employer does not give proper notice to the employee regarding the right of selection, then the restrictions on changing physicians do not apply and the employee has the right to select any physician. The employee also may select a physician to perform a major surgical operation or in cases involving dismemberment. "Physician" means any person licensed to practice medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine chiropractic, podiatry, or dentistry in the State of Nebraska or in the state in which the physician is practicing. Please refer to the court's pamphlet, *Choosing a Doctor for a Work-Related Injury*, for more detailed information.

An employer/insurer may request that an injured employee submit to a medical examination by a doctor of its choice at the company's expense.

An employee or an employer may use the court's informal dispute resolution process or independent medical examiner system to try to resolve a disagreement over a medical issue.

An employee may be required to receive medical services under a managed care plan if the employer has given the employee proper notice about the plan.

If an employee unreasonably refuses medical treatment, his or her compensation may be reduced, limited, or suspended.

Expenses for medical care should be submitted to the employer or to the insurer for payment.

B. Indemnity (Wage Loss) Benefits

Benefits are paid at the same interval as wages were paid at the time of the injury. Payments must be sent directly to the person entitled to compensation or his or her designated representative except where there is an attorney's lien or where child support is due. Benefits are not taxable and not assignable to another person.

Compensation benefits begin on the eighth calendar day of disability due to the injury. Compensation for the first seven days of disability is not paid unless the employee's disability lasts six weeks or more. The first day of disability is included in the seven-day waiting period and a partial day of disability is considered a full calendar day for purposes of the waiting period. The days of disability need not be consecutive. Time lost from work for less than a day to seek medical care, including physical or medical rehabilitation, is compensated as temporary partial disability.

1. Total Disability Benefits

Benefits may be either:

- (a) temporary total disability; or,
- (b) permanent total disability.

Total disability entitles the employee to two-thirds of his or her average weekly wage, subject to the maximum and minimum per week, for as long as the physician indicates the employee remains unable to work as a result of the injury.

2. Partial Disability Benefits

Benefits may be either:

- (a) temporary partial; or,
- (b) permanent partial loss of a member; or,
- (c) permanent partial to the body as a whole.

Temporary Partial Benefits. Benefits are paid when the employee is able to return to work but under limited circumstances such as for a few hours a day or at a job which pays less than the job held at the time of the injury. Temporary partial benefits are paid during the period of partial disability, but not beyond 300 weeks. Temporary partial benefits are paid at the rate of two-thirds of the difference between the wages received at the time of the injury and the earning power of the employee thereafter subject to the maximum per week.

Permanent Partial Loss of a Member Benefits. Benefits are paid for the loss or loss of use of a body part such as a leg or hand based upon the statutory value of the various body parts. Benefits are paid at the rate of two-thirds of the employee's average weekly wage, subject to the maximum and minimum per week, times the number of weeks of compensation set out in the statutory schedule for the body part or percentage of loss thereof. The total loss or loss of use of two members in one accident is considered total and permanent disability.

Permanent Partial to the Body as a Whole. Benefits are paid for permanent disability resulting from the injury at a rate calculated upon the percentage of disability suffered times two-thirds of the employee's average weekly wage, subject to the maximum per week. Benefits are limited to a maximum of 300 weeks less the number of weeks of temporary and permanent disability previously received.

3. Death Benefits

If the injury results in the death of the employee, the widow/widower is paid death benefits for his or her life or until remarriage. Upon remarriage, the widow/widower receives two years benefits in a lump sum. Benefits are calculated at 66 2/3 percent of the employee's average weekly wage at the time of the injury if there are no children, and at 75 percent if there are children, subject to the maximum and minimum per week. Children are entitled to a percentage of the death benefit until they reach age 19, or age 25 if enrolled full time at an accredited educational institution, or until the end of actual dependency. Additionally, burial expenses up to a maximum of \$10,000.00 are paid.

C. Vocational Rehabilitation Benefits

When, as a result of an injury covered under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act, an employee is unable to return to suitable employment for which he or she has previous training or work experience, the employee is entitled to vocational rehabilitation services. These services are voluntary and, if not offered by the employer/insurer, the employee can request vocational rehabilitation services. If the parties are unable to agree on the choice of a vocational rehabilitation counselor, the parties can request the court's Vocational Rehabilitation Section to appoint a vocational rehabilitation counselor. If it is determined that the employee will need services, the vocational rehabilitation counselor can submit a plan of vocational rehabilitation services to the court for approval. The employer/insurer pays temporary disability benefits while the employee participates and makes satisfactory progress in the plan. The fee for evaluation and for the development and implementation of the plan will be paid by the employer/insurer. The Workers' Compensation Trust Fund, which is administered by the court, pays for the costs of the vocational rehabilitation plan. Questions concerning vocational rehabilitation services may be directed to a vocational rehabilitation specialist at the court.

What are Second Injury Benefits?

Second injury benefit payments are limited to injuries that occurred before December 1, 1997. To qualify for second injury benefits, an employee must have a prior serious disability documented by the employer through written records when the employee is hired or retained in the employment. If a subsequent injury produces a greater disability than that which would have resulted from the last injury alone, a special trust fund administered by the court will pay for the increased disability and the employer will pay only for the last injury.

How are workers' compensation benefits obtained?

An employee should notify his or her employer immediately of any work-related injury or occupational disease. The employee also should inform the treating physician that it is a work-related injury so that the doctor may comply with the statutory requirement to file a first treatment medical report with the employer/insurer. The employee also should submit charges for medical treatment to the employer/insurer so that they can be promptly paid.

Can an employee obtain the name of the employer's workers' compensation insurer?

This information can be obtained by contacting the employer or the court. Insurance companies are required to report to the court each policy of workers' compensation insurance they issue and are subject to penalties for failure to report.

What should an employer do after receiving notice of an on-the-job injury?

The employer should notify its workers' compensation insurer of the injury or occupational disease and either the employer or the insurer should file a First Report of Alleged Occupational Injury or Illness with the court within 10 days of the date of the notice of injury. The injured employee is not responsible for filing this report.

The insurer investigates the claim and, generally, should begin making compensation payments for lost wages (indemnity) and medical expenses within 30 days of notice of the injury. However, payment of benefits may be delayed if liability for the claim is disputed.

May an employer use the services of a managed care plan?

An employer may use the services of a managed care plan that has been certified by the court. However, an employer may not contract directly with a certified managed care plan unless the employer has been approved as a self-insurer by the court. Other employers may use the services of a certified managed care plan that has contracted with the employer's workers' compensation insurer or intergovernmental risk management pool. Only a plan that has been certified by the court may be used for workers' compensation purposes in Nebraska. When a certified managed care plan is used, the employer must give full notice to each covered employee about how to receive services and the rights of the employee under the plan.

How long does it take to receive compensation after the injury is reported?

The amount of time varies with employers and insurers. However, in certain circumstances, a 50 percent penalty may be added for waiting time if payment is not made within 30 days of the notice of injury. This requires a determination that there is no reasonable dispute regarding the employee's claim for benefits. This determination is generally made by a judge of the court after a hearing on the matter. Waiting- time penalties also apply when there is a failure to pay compensation after 30 days from the entry of a final order, award or judgment of the court.

When are permanent disability benefits paid?

After the employee has been released from medical treatment and is able to return to work, if the medical evidence indicates that the employee has suffered permanent disability due to the injury, the employee is entitled to payment for the degree of permanent disability sustained.

The employer/insurer may offer payment in a one-time lump sum, or over a period of weeks. When the claimant is not represented by an attorney and in some other situations, a lump sum settlement must be approved by the court in order to be binding on the parties and terminate the employee's right to any further benefits. In some cases, the parties may enter into a full settlement by filing a Release rather than a Lump Sum Settlement Application. A Release is not reviewed or approved by the court. The settlements that qualify to be filed as a Release may still be submitted as a Lump Sum Settlement Application for the court's review and approval, but it is not required.

What may an employee do if the employer/insurer does not pay benefits?

The employee may contact the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court by calling either 800-599-5155 or 402-471-6468. A public information specialist will discuss the situation with the employee and refer him or her for further assistance when it is appropriate. The staff of the court may not provide legal advice or offer a legal opinion.

Any person involved in a workers' compensation claim may request informal dispute resolution to help settle an issue or an entire case without the need for a formal hearing. Neutral mediators can help people resolve their disputes and reach agreements. To request informal dispute resolution, write to the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court Mediation Coordinator, P.O. Box 98908, Lincoln NE 68509-8908.

The employee may file a petition (lawsuit) with the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court. Petition forms may be obtained from the Clerk of the Court. The employee may represent himself or herself, or may be represented by an attorney.

A petition must be filed within two years of the date of the accident or the date of last payment of compensation (either medical or indemnity payments) made, or the claim for compensation may be barred by the Statute of Limitations.

Upon receipt of the petition, the court will notify the employer/insurer by summons. The employer/insurer is given 14 days to file an answer. A hearing date then is set. The hearing is held in the county where the injury occurred or in any other county upon which the parties agree.

At the hearing, a judge of the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court will hear the case and then make a written decision that will be mailed to all parties.

If either party (either the employee or the employer/insurer) is not satisfied with the trial judge's decision, that party may appeal the decision by asking for an appeal to the Nebraska Court of Appeals. In order to request an appeal, a Notice of Appeal document must be filed in the Workers' Compensation Court clerk's office within 30 days of the date of the judge's decision.

How may an employer comply with the statutory requirement that workers' compensation coverage be provided?

Under the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Act, there are only three methods by which employers may fulfill their obligation to secure payment of compensation:

- (1) by purchasing a policy of workers' compensation insurance from a private insurer licensed by the Nebraska Department of Insurance to write workers' compensation insurance;
- (2) by applying to the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court and obtaining the court's authorization to self-insure; or,
- (3) in the case of an employer who is a lessor of one or more commercial motor vehicles leased to a selfinsured motor carrier with its principal place of business in Nebraska, by entering into an effective agreement with the self-insured motor carrier that such carrier will pay workers' compensation benefits to an injured driver. This method will only satisfy the employer's obligation with respect to drivers. Any obligation with respect to other employees must be satisfied under one of the first two methods.

Who may be self-insured?

Employers who satisfy certain requirements and have been approved by the court may self-insure. The employer must be a corporation or political subdivision, with a minimum of five years in business under the present organizational structure, have a minimum of 100 employees, a strong financial base, and a positive program for safety. Once approved, a self-insurer must file a surety bond and excess insurance with the court. Any employer not approved by the court must carry a policy of workers' compensation insurance, or otherwise secure the payment of compensation as required by law.

What are the penalties for an employer's failure to provide workers' compensation insurance coverage?

Any one or more of the following penalties may be applied:

- (1) a fine not to exceed \$1,000.00 for each violation. Each day of continued failure to secure coverage constitutes a separate violation;
- (2) imprisonment for not more than one year;
- (3) enjoinder from doing business in Nebraska until compliance is secured.

Also, an injured employee may sue the employer for damages in district court, and the employer will lose its common law defenses.

This information sheet has been prepared by the Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court to answer some of the commonly asked questions concerning workers' compensation. Further inquiries should be directed to:

Nebraska Workers' Compensation Court

P.O. Box 98908

Lincoln, NE 68509-8908

800-599-5155 or 402-471-6468

http://www.wcc.ne.gov/

Revised June 2016

STATEMENT OF WAGES/SALARY

IMPORTANT: PLEASE COMPLETE ALL INFORMATION REQUESTED

Employee:	Employer:	Claim Number:	
Social Security Number:	Date of Hire:	Position/Job Title	
EMPLOYMENT TYPE: Full Time	Part TimeSeasonalTe	mp	
If Temporary or Seasonal work	er, last day of season or job end d	ate	
WAGETYPE: HourlySalary	Commission		
WAGE INFORMATION:			
\$ perhour; Monthly Wage	e \$; Does monthly w	age include commissionYesNo	
Hours per Week ; Overtin	ne Rate \$ per hour ; Overtim	ne Hours Regularly Worked per week	
Tips reported: \$ per wee	·	<u> </u>	
		of the following, please indicate the actual or estimate	
Meals: \$per week Auto:\$	Rent/Lodging: \$	per week Bonus\$ perwkmthy	r

PLEASE COMPLETE THE BELOW FOR THE PERIOD ______ TO ______

	Dav	Hrs	Pogin	End	Gross		Рау	Hrs	Pogin		
wк	Pay Rate	Worked	Begin Date	Date	Salary	wк	Rate	Worked	Begin Date	End Date	Gross Salary
1	indice	Homed	Bate	Date	Salary	27	Hate	monica	Date	Lina Bate	choos surdiy
2						28					
3						29					
4						30					
5						31					
6						32					
7						33					
8						34					
9						35					
10						36					
11						37					
12						38					
13						39					
14						40					
15						41					
16						42					
17						43					
18						44					
19						45					
20						46					
21						47					
22						48					
23						49					
24						50					
25						51					
26						52					